ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

52 2020 Annual Report (Abstract)   GROUPE CRIT

2

2

€000 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

OBLIGATION AT START OF PERIOD 32,700 32,040

Service cost for
the period 2,784 2,791

Interest expense 243 476

Employer contributions (1,299) (1,034)

Reductions/Terminations (1,548)

IMPACT ON INCOME FOR THE YEAR 180 2,234

Actuarial differences arising from changes in
demographic assumptions (1,499) (72)

Actuarial differences arising from changes in
financial assumptions 1,524 (1,867)

Actuarial differences arising from experience
adjustments (553) 365

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) (528) (1,574)

OBLIGATION AT YEAR-END 32,352 32,700

Of which France 30,361 30,616

Of which Africa 1,991 2,083

The main sensitivities of the calculation of this employee benefit
commitment to the assumptions applied are as follows:
• with a discount rate of 0.95%, the commitment would be €30.2

million compared to €34.8 million at 0%
• were the turnover rate to decrease by 1%, the commitment

would increase to €33.9 million
• with a 1% increase in the salary growth rate however, the

commitment would amount to €37.3 million.

The following contributions are expected over the coming years:

€000 2020 2019

N+1 281 386

N+2 to N+5 3,747 3,575

N+6 to N+10 6,055 5,452

TOTAL EXPECTED CONTRIBUTIONS FROM N+1 TO
N+10 10,083 9,413

3.4.3. Other employee benefits
The other employee benefits are not material. The Group has not
established any share-based compensation plan.

3.5. Impacts of the application of IFRS 16 on income and cash flows

€000

2019 2020

Real estate Other Total Real estate Other Total

PROFIT & LOSS

Cancellation of rents (impact on EBITDA)(1) 14,664 2,628 17,292 15,751 2,681 18,432

Depreciation and impairment (14,452) (2,586) (17,038) (15,896) (2,631) (18,528)

Early termination of leases(1) 290 0 290 674 0 674

Impact on current operating income 502 42 544 529 50 578

Interest expense on lease liabilities (855) (65) (920) (778) (60) (838)

Impact on current income (353) (23) (375) (249) (10) (259)

(1) Impact on EBITDA by operating segments

Temporary employment 9,086 10,573

Airport services 7,676 7,605

Other 820 927

TOTAL IMPACT ON EBITDA 17,583 19,106

CASH FLOWS

Net income (255) (185)

Depreciation and impairment 17,038 18,528

Elimination of profits or losses on asset
disposals (290) (674)

Net cost of financial debt 920 838

Income tax (120) (73)

CASH FLOW FROM
OPERATIONS 17,292 18,434

Repayment of lease liabilities (16,373) (17,596)

Interest paid (920) (838)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (17,292) (18,434)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

532020 Annual Report (Abstract)   GROUPE CRIT

3.6. Other operating income and expenses
In accordance with the recommendations of the AMF and ESMA, no
changes have been made to the primary statements with a view to
isolating any Covid-19-related effects identified. Similarly, no such
effects have been reclassified as non-current income and expenses,
other than restructuring expenses related to the adjustment of the

workforce in the airport services business in the amount of
€9.8 million (€6.2 million in France and €3.6 million internationally).

Other operating income and expenses also include: